

Government of Kerala Abstract

Budget Estimates 2016-17 - NABARD Assisted RIDF Scheme - Construction of building for Anganwadis- Expenditure incurred by Local Self Government Institutions-Release of Funds - Sanctioned -Orders issued.

G.O.(Rt) No. 7083 /2016/FIN

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 29/08/2016

. 0 4 SEP 2016

Read:- 1) G O(Rt) No.130/14/SJD dated 19.02.2014.
2) G O (Rt) No.1394/2015/Fin dated 21.02.2015.
3) Letter(s) No. E 14/2233/14/C E /LSGD dated 02.06.2016, 16.06.2016 & 05.07.2016 of the Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department, Thiruvananthapuram.
4) G O (Rt) No.6900/2016/Fin dated 20.08.2016.

22985 ORDER

In the Government Order, read as 1st paper above. Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for the construction of building for 506 Anganwadis under RIDF XIX scheme of NABARD. Local Self Government (Engineering Wing) Department is the implementing Department for the projects .As per the Government Order read as 2nd paper above, the Chief Engineer,Local Self Government Department was declared as the Chief Controlling Officer of the Head of Account '4235-02-102-94-01-Works (PV)'. The Chief Engineer,Local Self Government ,vide 3nd papers read above, requested to release necessary funds for the construction of 17 Anganwadis in various Local Self Government institutions .

2) Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction to release an amount of Rs. 105.79 Lakh (*Rupees One Crore Five Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Only*) to the Local Self Government institutions as detailed in the statement appended, being reimbursement against the expenditure incurred for 17 projects sanctioned under RIDF XIX scheme of NABARD and this additional expenditure has been authorized vide Government Order 4th paper read above.

3) The expenditure on this account will be debited to the head of account - "4235-02-102-94-01(Plan Voted)-Convergence of Pre-School and Pre Primary Education Centres in Anganwadis (NABARD -RIDF)".

4) The Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department shall draw and disburse the amount to the Local Self Government institutions concerned. The State share of the projects shall be met by the panchayats concerned.

By order of the Governor S .V KALA JOINT SECRETARY To

The Principal Accountant General (E&RSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Principal Accountant General (A& E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Accountant General (G&SSA),Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Chief Engineer,Local Self Government (Engineering Wing) Department The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram. The Director of Social Justice Department, Thiruvananthapuram The Social Justice (B) Department. The District Treasuries, (Pathanamthitta, Ernakulam, Kozhikkode, Wayanadu, Alappuzha, Kannur and Malappuram) The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Ezhom, Kalyasseri, Kannur The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Edakkatuvayal, Ernakulam The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Morayoor, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Kannamangalam, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Amballoor, Ernakulam The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Chunkathara, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Kannamangalam, Vengara, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Kunnamangalam, Kozhikode The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Thakazhi, Alappuzha. The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Anikkad, Pathanamthitta. The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Thanur, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Vazhikkadavu, Malappuram The Secretary, Grama Panchayat, Morayoor, Malappuram Finance (Budget Wing D) Department. The Nodal Officer, www.financekerala.gov.in Stock File/OC

Forwarded / By order

RP 2 Section Officer

SI No	Project & PIC No.	Name of Panchayat	Amount Disbursed (Rs. in lakh)
1	(R192800259)- Anganwadi – Anikkad-Mallapally	Anikkad, Mallapally	5.30
2	R192800412)- Anganwadi – Edakkattuvayal-Angamali(95)	Edakkattuvayal,Ernakulam	6.88
3	(R192800559)- Anganwadi - Morayoor(20) -Malappuram Addl.	Morayoor-Malappuram	6.53
4	(R192800560)- Anganwadi – Kannamangalam (71)-Vengara	Kannamangalam, Vengara, M alappuram	6.06
5	(R192800594) - Anganwadi – Kunnamangalam(180) -Kunnamangalam	Kunnamangalam,Kozhikode	6.88
6	(R192800614)- Anganwadi -Panamaram(Mathisseri)- Balusseri addl	Panamaram, Wayanad	6.88
7	(R192800171)- Anganwadi - Thakazhi-Chambakulam(107)	Thakazhi, Alappuzha	6.32
8	(R192800375)- Anganwadi – Amballoor New(62) Mulanthuruthi	Amballoor,Ernakulam	6.52
9	(R192800488)- Anganwadi – Thanur(41) Thanur	Thanur, Malappuram	6.59
10	(R192800508)- Anganwadi – Oorangathiri(86) Kuttipuram	Kuttipouram, Malappuram	6.14
11	(R192800530)- Anganwadi – Chunkathara (25) -Nilamboor Malappuram	Nilamboor, Malappuram	6.51
12	(R192800543)- Anganwadi – Vazhikkadavu(18)-Nilamboor addl	Nilamboor, Malappuram	6.20
13	(R192800562)- Anganwadi - Vazhikkadavu(40)-Nilamboor addl	Nilamboor, Malappuram	6.13
14	(R192800563)- Anganwadi - Vazhikkadavu(6)-Nilamboor addl	Nilamboor, Malappuram	6.62
15	(R192800593)- Anganwadi – Kunnamangalam (174)- Kunnamangalam	Kunnamangalam,Kozhikode	2.97
16	(R192800621)-Anganwadi – Ezhom (38)-Kannur-Kalyasseri addl.	Ezhom,Kannur	6.88
17	(R192800558)-Anganwadi – Morayoor Ward 14-Malappuram addl	Morayoor, Malappuram	6.88
		Total	105.79

Statement appended to G.O. (Rt) No.7083 /2016/Fin . Dated:29 .08.2016

(Rupees One Crore Fiver Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Only)

C Section Officer de